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Do- .N00819/94 :

New Dalhis this the 2ad day of Deceber, 199%

HON 'BLE MR. Se ReADIGE ,VICE CHAT A1 AN (R) .

HON 'BLE MR.KULODIP SINGH,MEMBER(I)

Constablg Wirender Singh No.1451/E,
Dalhi Police,

District Lines,

Fast District,

Dslhi o......mplicimto

(By adwcates shri mil singhal ).

1.

3

Gowvt, of NCT of Delhi

through

ommissionsr of Police,
Nelhi Polics,

Poli ce Headquarters,
M0 Building,

1 P o-ES ta teg

New 02lhi=0002,

addl . ommi ssionser-of P olice,

(New Delhi Ranga),
Delhi Police,
Police Headquarters,
Ms0 Building,
I.PoEState,-'

New Del hi <0002

shri M, a,Sayed,
Oye OCommissioner of Police (East Olstt.),

through Commissioner of Police,
Police Headquarters,

Mms0 .Building, I.P.Estato,
N (=183 DB]. hi"DMo

shri RoKoJOShip

thquiry Officer,

Asstt, Commissionasr of Police (Hqrs),
East District,

Delhi Polics,

Del hi,

through (ommissionsr of Police,

Delhi cee RBSP-OH den {‘;sov

( By adwecate: shri i jay Pandita)

HON

ORDER
'BLE MRo So ReADIGE, VICE CHAIAMaN(A)o

foplicant im

l

pugns the Bnquiry Report dated




T

51,5, 93( snnexure=a), the dismissal order datad
27.7.93 (snexure=B), and the appellate ordar dated
27.9,93 (anexure=C). He prays for treatmant

of the suspension period as period spent on duty

and for arrears of pay allouances.

2, epplicent and nstable Kalu RdM wero
proceeded against departmentally on the allegation
that whila posted in District Line on 29,10, 2 thoy
wnauthorisadly'took away Jeep Noo.DID 4730 uhich was
parked in the Lines area by HC (ori ver) Ozvi Singh,
O8 30.10,52 at sbout S peme when shri Devi Singh
enquired from the Duty Officer shri Dharam Singh
about the whereabouts of the jeep, he searchod

for the same in the lines area but the same uas not

found parked thefe. After about 20 minutes aspplicantny .

shri Kalu Ram came to the lines with the stow jee
and flad away after parking the same in the District
liness uhen the jeep was checkedyit was found that
the meter reading showed an excess of B0 kms., The
smell of ligwr and wmit uas oozing out of the
vehicle, On snquiry it was revesled that hkoth

of them took tha said wehicle at about 1 p.m. and
returned at azbout 5,15 pem. without making any
departure in the daily diary. The presence of

smell of ligwr showed that they used a Go wto
vehicle to bring the same and consumed it in tho

vahicle and drove it unauthorisedly for 80 kms.

2, fpplicant and shri Kalu Rgn yore suspendsd
wde order dated 30,10,°2 but wgrgreinstated by orger

dated 64'4, 93uithout prejudice to the DE against them.

3. The Inquiry Officer in his impugnod report
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dated 315, 93held the charge against applicant and

shri Kalu Ram as proved.

4, agreeing .iith: the finding of the Inguiry
Officer a shouw cause notice was issued to thm

on 11.6,93 proposing to dismiss applicand and

shri Kalu Ram from service. They received tho notice
on 21.6.93 and submitted similar replies on

5:7.93 and also prayed for a personal hea ring.

5, The Disciplinary authority 's ordar dated

27.7.93 records that both constablaes were given @
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personal hearing on 16,7.93 :during which they acin':ittm}é

that they had taken the Go vto vaehicle from tho
lines arsa qnauthorisédly , but contended that
they had taken it to a@EMS, yhich the disciplinazy
authority disbelisved as the vehicle uas found to

have performed joumey of about 80/85 km.

6. acoordingly the disciplinary authority by
his impugned order dated 31.5.93 disniesed onstablo
Kalu; Ran from saervice, while in the case of the
present applicant ordered reduction of his pay

by § stages Prom ®,1070/- p.m. to B, 970/= pemo

for a period of 5 yaars with immediate offcct , during

J

which ha wuld not eaam incrementsjand on axpiry of
this period the raduction would hawe the effect of
postponing furture increments, The suspension poriod

was orderad to be t reated as not gpoent on duty.

7. Theraupon applicant as well as (onstablo Xalu
Ram filed similar appeals which yere rejected iy
impugnad order dated 27.9, 99 against which this Oa

has been filed.
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B.. We have heard appncaln 's counsel shri SimphHal |

E
and respondentd' counsel shri Wi jay Pandita, ﬁppli-cﬂﬂ;t;":{% ?.
i

counsal shri mil singhal has also filed uwritten

submi ssions which are taken on racorde

Se The grounds taken by applicant to challenge
the impugned ordersare

(1) There has been a violation of the

principles of natural justice in as
much as the 1list of witnesseas
furnished to applicant mentioned only
four witnesses, but in fact five
witnesses were examined, Reliaace

is placed on 1992 (1) SLR 146 Hans Raj
Gupta Vs, State of Punjab.

it e N et

(2) Rule 16(1) Delhi Police (P&A) Rules
has not been followed in as much as
brief details of evidence to be led by
PWs was not supplied to applicant,
Reliance is placed on AIR 1963 sC 1719
Meenglas Tea Estate Vs, Worknen
as well as CAT , P.B, order in O.&,
No. 2596/97 Ashok Kumar Vs. U.C.I.

e et e A e e

(3) No discussion of evidence which amounts
to violation of the principles of
natural justice. Reliance is placed
on AIR 1985 sC 1121 Anil Kumar Vs.
Presiding Officer as well as order
dated 21.7.99 of CAT in Jasmer Singh
Vs, Delhi Administration,

(4) It is a case of no evidence and hence
“ the findings are perverse,

(5) violation of Rule 16(ix) Delhi Police
(P&A) Rules in as much as the 5.0, ;
proved the charge of absence although i
the same was not specifically mentioned
in t he charge,

(6) The E,0., took extraneous matter into
consideration,

%
‘;
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10, while normally these grounds would have been §
1
sufficient to warrant our judicial interference in %

this O.A., we find from a perusal of the Disciplinary

Authority's impugned order dated 27.7.93 that he has
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observed thus \\
"They were also hea n person on 1637993&
During personal hearing they have admit ted
to have taken the Govt, vehicle fromfthe
lines unauthorisedly. On my persuasion,thgy
have told that they had t aken the vehicle to
AIIMS, New Delhi, Their version is not
found correct ss the Vehicle had per formed
journey about 80/85 KeMo®

11, Thus the Disciplinary Authority has recorded

that applicant as well as Const, Kalu Ram admitted

before him th8t they had taken the Govt, vehicle from

the lines unauthorisedly although they claimed to have
taken the vehicle only to AIIMS, New Delhi)which

claim the Disciplinary Authority dicsBelieved because

the vehicle: was found to have run 80/85 K.M.

12, No good reasons have been advanced by applicant
8s to why we should disbelieve this statement of the
Disciplinary Authority contained in his impugned order
dated 27.7.93. It is not the ezselof :the applicant

that the'Disciplinary Authority was inimical tocwards

{ were

him, forkthatho,applicant would have brought it to

the notice of higher authorities well in time, The
Disciplinary Authority was a senior police officer of
the rank of Deputy Commissioner of Police and we havo
no reason to believe that he would have ingerted

the aforesaid statement in the bottom of his order
dated 27,7,93 if it was contryry to the facts., No doubt
gpplicant in his appeal has. depied having madg the
aforesaid'admission before the;bBis¢iplinary Authotity
and alleged thag ;belDifgipl}narg;Aygpgritx;;yreatcned

p;m with dire_conseguences, but the appellate authority
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in his order dated 27.9.93has stated that there was
no reason why the Disciplinary Authority would have
mentioned about the applicant's saying that the Govi,
vehicle had been taken away from the lines to the AIIMS
if the applicant haéi;entioned the same to the
Disciplinary Authority in the course of personal hearingo.
Indeed the appellate authority in his order has stated
that applicant as well as Const. Kalu Ram appeared
before him on 20,9.,93 and were asked repeatedly to
say anything they wanted to say and they were told
that they could mention any point whiéh they had not
mentioned in their appeal,:but-both of them kept mum
in spite of being repeatedly asked if they had anything
more to say. Surely, if their admission before the
Disciplinary Authority during the course of personal
hearing tha; they had taken way the Govt, Vehicle
unauthorisedly from the lines,was contrary tc facts,
they would have brought this to the notice of the
appellate authority on 20.9,93, whenfheyappearedhfor?hwx
ﬁﬁ-personal hearing,
13, In Paragfaph 4517 as well as Ground (P) of
the 0,A. applicant has denied having made the admission
before the Disciplinary Authority dufingitbe personal
hearing given to him, that he had taken away the vehicle
unauthorisedly from the Police lines, but Respondents
in the corresponding paragraphs of their reply have

challenged these assertions and have reiterated that

71
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applicant had himself admit before the Disciplinagy
Authority having taken away the vehicle unauthorisediy)
and there was no reason why the Disciplinary Authority
would mention about applicant's having taken away the
vehicle if the applicant had himself not mentioned

the same,

14, Applicant in his rejoinder has reiterated
his contention that he never made the aforesaig
admission, but as pointed above we sece no r eason to
disbelieve the Disciplinary Authority's version on
this particular point,

15, Under the circumstances, in the light of
applicant’s own admissl on before the Disciplinary
Authority during the course of pPersonal hearing that
he and Constable Kalu Ram have taken away the Govt,
vehicle from the Police Lines unauthorisedly on the
night in questiony e do not find sufficient reason
to 1nterfereﬁ;ﬂithe tmpugned orders of the Respondents,

16, The 0.A, 1is dismissed, No costs,

s g,

p
(Kuldip Singh) (Se.R, Adige7 .
Member (J) Vice Chairman (a)
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